

No. 16-683

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MILAN JANKOVIC, also known as PHILIP ZEPTER,
Petitioner,

FIELDPOINT B.V.; UNITED BUSINESS ACTIVITIES HOLDING, A.G.,
Respondents,

—v.—

INTERNATIONAL CRISIS GROUP, A Non-profit Organization;
JAMES LYON, Individual; DOES 1 THROUGH 10,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MALCOLM I. LEWIN
JOAQUIN EZCURRA
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600

RODNEY A. SMOLLA
Counsel of Record
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
(302) 477-2707
rods moll a@gmail.com

WILLIAM T. O'BRIEN
LISA NORRETT HIMES
JOHN W. LOMAS, JR.
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Conflict Among The Lower Courts Is Genuine And Outcome Determinative | 1 |
| A. The D.C. Circuit’s Misapplication of <i>Gertz</i> is Consistent and Undeniable | 2 |
| B. The Issue is Not Whether Other Circuits Purport to Require “Germaneness,” but Whether that Requirement is Meaningful | 3 |
| C. ICG Fails to Address the Other Side of the Split | 5 |
| II. The D.C. Circuit’s Approach Eviscerates <i>Gertz</i> ’s Distinction Between Limited-Purpose And General-Purpose Public Figures | 8 |
| III. The D.C. Circuit Erroneously Required Zepter To Prove Actual Malice At Summary Judgment | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) | 1 |
| <i>Cottrell v. NCAA</i> , 975 So. 2d 306 (Ala. 2007) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harris v. Quadracci</i> , 48 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Hatfill v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Healey v. New England Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 555 A.2d 321 (R.I. 1989) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Lluberes v. Uncommon Productions, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Pendleton v. City of Haverhill</i> , 156 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1998) | 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) (plurality opinion) | 10 |
| <i>Tavoulaareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc)..... | 2 |

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wayment v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 116 P.3d 271 (Utah 2005) | 7 |
